INSTRUCTION AND INFORMATION SHEET FOR SF 180, REQUEST PERTAINING TO MILITARY RECORDS

- 1. Information needed to locate records. Certain identifying information is necessary to determine the location of an individual's record of military service. Please try to answer each item on the SF 180. If you do not have and cannot obtain the information for an item, show "NA," meaning the information is "not available." Include as much of the requested information as you can.
- 2. Restrictions on release of information. Release of information is subject to restrictions imposed by the military services consistent with Department of Defense regulations and the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) and the Privacy Act of 1974. The service member (either past or present) or the member's legal guardian has access to almost any information contained in that member's own record. Appartmentage probability from the ding from the first service departments at the time a service member is separated.
- 3. Where reply may be sent. The reply may be sent to the member or any other address designated by the member or other authorized requester.
- 4. Charges for service. There is no charge for most services provided to members or their surviving next of kin. A nominal fee is charged for certain types of service. In most instances service fees cannot be determined in advance. If your request involves a service fee, you will be notified as soon as that determination is made.
- 5. Health and personnel records. Health records of persons on active duty are generally kept at the local servicing clinic, and usually are available from the Department of Veterans Affairs a week or two after the last day of active duty. (See page 2 of SF180 for record locations/addresses.)
- 6. Records at the National Personnel Records Center. Note that it takes at least three months, and often up to seven, for the file to reach the National Personnel Records Center in St. Louis after the military obligatio

Standard Form 180 (Re Prescribed by NARA (ev. 4-07) (Page 1) 36 CFR 1228 168(b))	Authorized for Previous edit	local reproduction ion unusable	1	OM	B No. 3095-0029 Expires	9/30/2008
						rice, please thoroughly filling out this form.	
			ace	companying ins	tructions before	filling out this form.	Please print
			•				
						7	
							

LOCATION OF MILITARY RECORDS

The various categories of military service records are described in the chart below. For each category there is a code number which indicates the address at the bottom of the page to which this request should be sent. Please refer to the Instruction and Information Sheet accompanying this form as needed.

		•				
BRANCH	CURRENT STATUS OF SERVICE MEMBE			ADDRESS CODE		
		VICE MEMBER	Personnel	Health		
		COMMENT STITLES OF SERVICE	, 102 112112221	Record	Record	

Discharged, deceased, or